THIRD AMENDMENT
No. 12649

THIS IS A THIRD AMENDMENT to the License Agreement dated

, between:

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the

State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard,

Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as “CITY,”
and

PROSERVE CONCEPTS. LLC, a Florida limited liability company,

having its office and place of business at 509 SW 10 Street, Fort
Lauderdale, Florida 33315, hereinafter referred to as “LICENSEE.”

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a License Agreement to provide services as the Head
Tennis Professional at the Pompano Beach Tennis Center on March 6, 2019, ("Original
Agreement"), and approved by City Ordinance No. 2019-27; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Assignment and First Amendment to the Original
Agreement on October 31, 2022; and approved by City Ordinance No. 2023-03; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Second Amendment No. 12195, to the Original
Agreement on March 4, 2024; and approved by City Ordinance No. 2024-22; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and LICENSEE have mutually agreed to extend the Original

Agreement for one (1) additional one-year period.



WITNESSETH:

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and
payments herein set forth CITY and LICENSEE agree as follows:

1. Each “WHEREAS” clause set forth above is true and correct and herein
incorporated by this reference.

2. The Original Agreement effective March 6, 2019, approved and adopted by
Ordinance No. 2019-27, assigned and amended on October 31, 2022, approved and adopted by
Ordinance No. 2023-03, and subsequently amended on March 4, 2024, approved and adopted by
Ordinance No. 2024-22, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit
"A," shall remain in full force and effect for the new contract extension term except as specifically
amended herein below.

3. The parties hereto agree to extend the Original Agreement for one (1) additional one-
year period, ending March 5, 2026 under the same terms and conditions.

4. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors,
administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the extension had been

originally included in the Agreement.

THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Third Amendment No. 12649 between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, LLC
Page 2 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
the day and year hereinabove written.

Attest: CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
By:
KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK REX HARDIN, MAYOR
By:
(SEAL) GREGORY P. HARRISON, CITY MANAGER
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK E. BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Third Amendment No. 12649 between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, LLC
Page 3 of 4



“LICENSEE”

Proserve Concepts, LLC

-~

Witnesses:

&
[!SE By: /w -
r%\ Edward Sposaanager

|

sl &Qn\u\w

(Print or Type Name)

Jessien anléfé

(Print or Type Name)

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF “Presuaa

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of E){)hvsmal presence
or O online notarization, this Q\O‘haay of \V\,OW/YV\M " Ogi‘fb} Edward Sposa as
Manager of Proserve Concepts, LLC, a Florida limited liability company on behalf of the
company. He igpersonally known to me dr who has produced

(type of identification) as identification.

O\N\m—b et g

NOTARY'S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF F@RIDA

ﬁmme Ho Llady

ey RSB LR (Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printbd or Stamped)
R P

SSASNE: Notary Public - State of Florica .
‘,‘,}@7;5 Commission # HH 315236 H H ?) | C) Q—BC'P

Feo- My Comm. Excires Fet 1, 2027 —
“Bonded through National Notary Assn. Commission Number

Third Amendment No. 12649 between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, LLC
Page 4 of 4




DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-___ 22 #8

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
Broward County, Florida

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO
EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE LICENSE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO
BEACH AND PROSERVE CONCEPTS, LLC, PROVIDING
SERVICES AS THE HEAD TENNIS PROFESSIONAL FOR
THE POMPANO BEACH TENNIS CENTER; PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a paper
of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of a public
hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the
published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens so
desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That a Second Amendment to the License Agreement between the City of
Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, LLC, a copy of which Amendment is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said
Amendment.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person

or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end

the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED FIRST READING this __13th  day of February , 2024.
PASSED SECOND READING this _ 27th  day of February , 2024.
DocuSigned by:
K Hardin

502CB780EB3F480...

REX HARDIN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

konvin Ml d

900260F4DD24403...

KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK

MEB/jrm
1/30/24
L:ord/2024-74




DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

SECOND AMENDMENT
No. 12195

THIS IS A SECOND AMENDMENT to extend and modify the License Agreement dated

March 4, 2024 , between:

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State
of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, Pompano
Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as “CITY,”

and
PROSERVE CONCEPTS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company,

having its office and place of business at 509 SW 10" St, Fort
Lauderdale, Florida 33315, hereinafter referred to as “LICENSEE.”

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a License Agreement to provide services as the Head
Tennis Professional at the Pompano Beach Tennis Center on March 6, 2019, ("Original

Agreement"); and approved by City Ordinance No. 2019-27 on February 26, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Assignment and First Amendment on October 31,

2022, and approved by City Ordinance No. 2023-03 on October 25, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and LICENSEE have mutually agreed to extend the Original
Agreement for one (1) additional one-year period, and to substitute Exhibit “A” to the Original

Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and payments

herein set forth CITY and LICENSEE agree as follows:



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

1. Each “WHEREAS” clause set forth above is true and correct and herein incorporated
by this reference.

2. The terms and conditions contained within the Original Agreement between CITY and
LICENSEE, effective March 6, 2019 and the Assignment and First Amendment, copies of which are
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "1," shall remain in full force and effect for the new
contract extension term except as specifically amended herein below.

3. The attached Exhibit “A,” Scope of Authorization, is hereby substituted for, and in all
references replaces, that Exhibit “A,” Scope of Authorization which was attached to, referenced, and
made a part of the Original Agreement.

4. The parties hereto agree to extend the Original Agreement for one (1) additional one-
year period, ending March 5, 2025.

5. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors,
administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the extension and

amendment had been originally included in the Agreement.

THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Second Amendment No. 12195 between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, LLC
Page 2 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
the day and year hereinabove written.

Attest: CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
DocusSigned by: DocuSigned by:
konin, dlfred Koy bardin
900260F4DD24403... By 502CR780ER3F480
KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK REX HARDIN, MAYOR

DocuSigned by:
[évu)ow? P. barnsom
By: 7052A67F15A44CS8...

GREGORY P. HARRISON, CITY MANAGER

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DocuSigned by:

Mart €. Buwan
MARKE3BER¥XRN, CITY ATTORNEY

Second Amendment No. 12195 between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, LLC
Page 3 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F ExibidgSiginaiseeement

“LICENSEE”:

Witnesses: Proserve Concepts, LLC

‘/7/%’"4 # //(' <t \— By 4—7 /
/7//{/_/( i /{ - J/‘ oy Edward $posgAanager

Print Name \
AN N
VL \—\,0/
\- .
‘\f\{\e\{\ w\\e . W\\(\Q.n W
Print Name il 6

STATE OF FLO\%IXX
COUNTY OF owond_

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of }Xphysical presence
or O online notarization, this 20 day of (\2]04"\”\&’\4/\, . 2024 by Edward Sposa as Manager

of Proserve Concepts, LLC, a Florida limited liability con?pany. on behalf of the company. He\is’_l
personally known to who has produced e

(type of identification) as identification.

Qramae WJLQM\&A

NOTARY'S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

pbY\‘(\-e, HO \\Mw

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)

ANNE HOLLADY

ﬁ Notary Public - State of Fiorida WY D\qa Cp

i Commission # HH 319236
= My Comm. Expires Feb 1, 2027 Commission Number

Second Amendment No. 12195 between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, LLC
Page 4 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: DABB1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6ECADD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

Exhibit A
Scope of Authorization
Proserve Concepts, LLC

A. Introduction/Background

The City of Pompano Beach (“City”) operates a tennis center located at 920 N.E. 18 Avenue,
Pompano Beach, Florida, 33060. The Municipal Tennis Center (“Facility””) offers sixteen (16)
professional fast-dry courts for day and night play. The City’s Tennis Center includes a Pro Shop
to be operated by Proserve Concepts, LLC (“Licensee”)

Licensee is a Florida limited liability company with a history of providing tennis-based activities
at the City Tennis Center. Licensee has over ten (10) years of experience as a Head Tennis
Professional in South Florida and is a current USPTA member for over forty (40) years. Licensee
shall offer a wide variety of tennis-based activities for all different ages and levels of play.

' ~

-Municipal Tennis Center — Aerial View
B. Objectives

The City requires a sole provider to offer a variety of tennis-based activities at the City’s Tennis
Center. The Licensee shall perform this function in accordance with the terms of the solicitation,
the Licensee’s response, License agreement, and this Scope of Authorization. Discrepancies
between this document, the solicitation and the Licensee’s response shall be resolved by giving
this Scope of Authorization precedence.



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F

Exhibit A - Original Agreement

Exhibit A
Scope of Authorization
Proserve Concepts, LLC

Scope of Work

Licensee shall provide at a minimum the following services:

C.

1.

Give instruction in the game of tennis to any member(s) or non-member(s) of the
Pompano Beach Tennis Center at a charge to be determined by the Licensee and
previously approved by the Recreation Director or designee. The Licensee shall have
exclusive use, seven (7) days per week, of three (3) courts for lessons. Licensee, or
designee, can utilize additional courts based on availability and to be determined by the
facility City supervisor.

Develop and organize leagues, tournaments, socials, member relations, junior camps
including summer, spring break and winter camps and new memberships. Any activity
that requires transportation as a component of the program shall be the direct
responsibility of the Licensee.

Duties and responsibilities of the Licensee are to provide full-time, on-site management
for the Tennis Center and all of its programming. Licensee shall be present a minimum of
forty (40) hours per week, exclusive of tournaments and will post weekly hours Licensee
is available to the public. Licensee shall be “on call” during all times the Tennis Center
is in operation. The Licensee shall not have any other tennis related interests or activities
without prior written approval from the Recreation Programs Administrator or designee.

Licensee, its employees, volunteers; subcontractors and all other agents providing
services under this Agreement shall comply with the City or State’s Youth Programs
Background Screening Policy which includes a completed and fully-executed Release on
all such persons so that City, can conduct the background checks required hereunder.
City reserves the right to refuse to permit Tennis Professional or any of its agents to
provide services under this Agreement based upon the grounds for disqualification as
stated in the Youth Programs Background Screening Policy. All instructors working with
minors during summer camp hours must complete and pass a separate Level II
background screening at the Licensee’s sole expense.

License shall manage and maintain an inventory of tennis-related goods and merchandise
for public sale at the Pro Shop at levels sufficient to meet the needs and demands of
patrons and the public including, but not limited to, recreational and competitive tennis
wear, training accessories and equipment supplied by all the major brands recognized in
the tennis industry.

Summary Schedule of Tasks and Deliverables

Compensation — Per Licensee’s proposal, Licensee shall receive eighty percent (80%) and
CITY shall receive twenty percent (20%) of the gross revenues generated from all tennis leagues,
tournaments, lessons, socials, member relations, junior camps including summer, spring break
and winter camps.



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

Exhibit A
Scope of Authorization
Proserve Concepts, LLC

Licensee shall receive ninety percent (90%) and City shall receive ten percent (10%) of the gross
revenues generated from the sale of Pro Shop goods and merchandise. Licensee shall purchase
and stock the Pro Shop. The City will operate the Pro Shop.

If the percentages of gross revenues listed above do not reach a level of seventy thousand dollars
($70,000.00), then Licensee will be required to pay the difference in order to achieve the
minimum. If the gross revenues exceed the minimum of seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00)
the City does not owe Licensee any monies.

Licensee shall receive payments from the City for Licensee’s share of the revenues twice per
month after the fifteenth of every month and at the end of every month.

The City retains all of the revenue from Facility Memberships, daily fees for non-members to use
the facility and vending income of beverages and food items available at the facility.

Licensee shall be responsible to pay all taxes associated with all services and merchandise
offered by Licensee.

Qualification — USPTA certification must be maintained for the duration of the agreement.

Parking - Licensee acknowledges that parking shall be available for the public during the hours
of operation, however, Licensee further acknowledges that parking use is not exculsive for tennis
facility and at no time shall parking fees be waived.

Closures - The City reserves the right to close the facility if it deems necessary at its sole
discretion with reasonable written notice to Licensee. Written notice may be given through
email, certified letter or fax.

Community Service — The City is committed to its community. Licensee shall provide tennis-
related programming and services at a minimum of forty (40) hours per calendar year to City
youth in their organization’s discipline. This may include, but it is not limited to, recreational
programming, adaptive tennis lessons, youth camps, free lessons, free tennis clinics at other
tennis courts outside of the tennis center, etc. Licensee shall work with the City on scheduling
said community service. Licensee are strongly encouraged to participate in the City’s annual
holiday parade.

Instructors/Coaches — All coaches and instructors for awarded programs shall be required to
obtain and maintain both CPR and AED certifications. Proof of these certifications to be
presented to the City two (2) weeks prior to the season starting. Any associated fees for these
certifications shall be the sole expense of the Licensee.



Exhibit A - Original Agreement
#10

DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-__ 03

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
Broward County, Florida

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO
EXECUTE AN ASSIGNMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT
TO THE LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
POMPANO BEACH AND PROSERVE CONCEPTS, INC.
N/K/A° PROSERVE CONCEPTS, LLC, PROVIDING
SERVICES AS THE HEAD TENNIS PROFESSIONAL FOR
THE POMPANO BEACH TENNIS CENTER; PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a paper
of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of a public
hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the
published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens so
desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That an Assignment and First Amendment to the License Agreement
between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, Inc. n/k/a Proserve Concepts, LLC,
a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth
in full, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said

Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person
or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of
this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end
the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED FIRST READING this__11th  day of October , 2022.
PASSED SECOND READING this __ 25th  day of October , 2022.
DocuSigned by:
Ky bardin

502CB780EB3F480...

REX HARDIN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

62AB0835850F4A1...

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
@salxim trammon (

MEB/jrm
9/1/22
L:ord/2022-268




DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F BRba A= OngnzINEES et

ASSIGNMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT

THIS IS AN ASSIGNMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT

Ooctober 31, 2022
dated , between:

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the

State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard,

Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as “CITY”,
and

PROSERVE CONCEPTS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company,

having its office and place of business at 509 SW 10 Street, Fort
Lauderdale, FL 33315, hereinafter referred to as “LICENSEE.”

WHEREAS, the CITY and Proserve Concepts, Inc., hereinafter referred to as
“Corporation,” entered into an Agreement dated March 6, 2019, ("Original Agreement"), and
approved by City Ordinance No. 2019-27, passed and adopted on February 26, 2019; and

WHEREAS, LICENSEE formally converted the Corporation to a Florida Limited
Liability Company as per the attached Articles of Conversion; and

WHEREAS, the LICENSEE is requesting that the CITY an assignment and transfer to
LICENSEE all rights and obligations provided for in the Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, CITY desires to retain the LICENSEE and LICENSEE desires to provide
services under the Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the LICENSEE and CITY have mutually agreed to amend certain terms and to

include additional provisions to the Original Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibil A - Original Agreement

WITNESSETH:

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and
payments herein set forth CITY and LICENSEE agree as follows:

1. Each “WHEREAS” clause set forth above is true and correct and herein
incorporated by this reference.

2 The CITY hereby assigns and transfers the entirety of the Corporation’s rights, title
and interest the Corporation may have in and to the Original Agreement as set forth in Exhibit “A”
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, as of the date of last signature hereunder
(the “Effective Date™) to LICENSEE.

3. LICENSEE hereby agrees that it shall be liable to the CITY for each and every duty
and obligation in the Original Agreement. LICENSEE hereby agrees to assume each and every
such duty and obligation. The date of the Original Agreement and any renewal dates or terms shall
be the same and remain applicable for the purposes of this Assignment and First Amendment.

4. The Original Agreement effective March 6, 2019, a copy of which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A", shall remain in full force and effect except as
specifically amended hereinbelow.

5. That Article 10, “Indemnification,” of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and

replaced with the following language:

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts LLC Page 2 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6ECADD3A434F EXATOrigInallgTseT et

ARTICLE 10
INDEMNIFICATION OF CITY

A. LICENSEE shall at all times indemnify, hold harmless and defend
the CITY its officials, officers, its authorized agents and employees
hereunder from and against any and all claims, demands, suit, damages,
attorneys’ fees, fines, penalties, defense costs or liabilities arising directly,
indirectly or in connection with this agreement and with LICENSEE’s
officers, staff or other agents’ actions, negligence or misconduct under this
Agreement whether same occurs or the cause arises on or away from the
Property except that LICENSEE shall not be liable under this Article for
damages arising out of injury or damage to persons or Property arising from
the negligence, gross negligence or willful misconduct of the CITY, any of
its officers, agents or employees. LICENSEE agrees to investigate, handle,
respond to, provide defense for, and defend any such claims at its sole
expense and to bear all costs and expenses related thereto, even if the
claim(s) is/are groundless, false or fraudulent. The foregoing
indemnification shall not be operative as to any claims by LICENSEE for
any causes of action LICENSEE has or may have for breaches or defaults
by the CITY under this Agreement.

B. The parties agree that the value of the benefits received by
LICENSEE under this agreement shall constitute specific consideration by
LICENSEE for the indemnification to be provided herein. LICENSEE
acknowledges and agrees that neither party would enter into this Agreement
without this indemnification of CITY by LICENSEE.

C. LICENSEE shall be solely responsible for insuring all stock,
inventory, monies or other personal Property at the Property against damage
or loss of any nature or kind. LICENSEE acknowledges and agrees that
CITY assumes no responsibility whatsoever for any personal property
placed at the Property and, with the exception of damages or loss suffered
as a result of CITY’s negligence, CITY is hereby expressly released and
forever discharged from any and all liability for any loss, injury or damage
to persons or property which may be sustained by reason of LICENSEE’s
presence and occupancy at the Property.

D. The indemnification provisions of this Article shall survive the
expiration or early termination of this Agreement.

6. That Article 26, “Termination ,” paragraph C of the Original Agreement is hereby

amended to read as follows:

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts LLC Page 3 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6ECADD3A434F e LT GT e Mot

C. Termination for Safety. CITY may terminate this-event any activity
or program held pursuant to this agreement upon the occurrence of any riot,
violent disturbance or similar conduct, or hazardous weather condition,

stemmingfrom-this-event any of which threatens the immediate health or
safety of the public or participants.

7. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors,
administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the extension had been

originally included in the Agreement.

THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts LLC Page 4 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6ECADD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
the day and year hereinabove written.

Attest: CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
@salu‘m Hammond Ky bardin
62AB0835850F4A1 .. By: 502CB780EB3F480...
ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK REX HARDIN, MAYOR
_——— DocuSigned by:
DocuSigned by:
v E P. Karvisom
BN ) ¢ . By 7052A67F15A44C8...

GREGORY P. HARRISON, CITY MANAGER

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DocuSigned by:

Mart €. Buman

B4DDS5SE1CDAB04A1 ...

MARK E. BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts LLC Page S of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6ECADD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

“LICENSEE”:

Witnesses: Proserve Concepts, LLC

~

WIS L Wk gk

US.OL\ " hm ne Edward SposarManager

Print Name

C . v’

Print Name

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF E)Ygg ; 3gv‘d

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of o physical presence or o

online notarization by Edward Sposa as Manager of Pr. cepts LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, on behalf of the company. He ifpersonally known to me gt who has produced

(type of identification) as

identification.

NOTARY’S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FL

9 D ﬂ g -
(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed orfStamped)

Lo 25435

Commission Number

i e TRl
S ANNE HOLLADY

WG Notary Public - State of Florida
B\ ﬂ)g; Commission # GG 265432
RGO My Comm. Expires Feb 1, 2023

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts LLC Page 6 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement




DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

di



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

I



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

Y



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

de

e



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

FTe



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

e ne
ng Be e



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

rer e



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

i Tit



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

hat pe ‘efi s rac



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DASB1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6ECADD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: DASB1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement
PF2

State Farm®
Providing Insurance and Financial Services

PO Box 2358
Bioomington IL §1702-2358

APPROVED

By Edgar P. Alba at 9:48 am, Nov 20, 2023

Loaoking for your auto ID cards? Here they are. You have options . . .
® Print your cards and keep them in your car.
® You can access your digital cards through our app.

If you requested replacement cards, we'll mail a paper copy to you.

If these versions of your ID cards are not accepted by law enfarcement or your local Department of Motor
Vehicles office, please contact your agent for help.

Thank you for choosing State Farm® for your insurance needs.

IMPORTANT - IDENTIFICATION CARDS
STATE FARM
) MISREPRESENTATION OF INSURANCE IS A FIRST )
FLETNER AT DO IS A o NEURANG
IDENTIFICATION C NOT VALID MORE THAN ONE YEAR FROM
STATE FARM - 7 7 EFFECTIVE DATE
POLICY NUMBEH CO.NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE IF YOU HAVE AN ACCIDENT NCTIFY THE POLICE IMMEDIATELY
593 1846-C25-59N 5 09785 MAR 25 2022 1. Get names, addresses, and phone numbers of persons involved and wilnesses.
PERSONAL INJURY l PROPERTY BODILY ﬁ'ﬁnﬁﬂmg&ﬂf h:;p:‘: _nurnbars of persone involved and license plete
PROTECTION DAMAGE INJURY 2. Don't edmit fault or discuse the eccident with anyone but State Farm or police.
3.Pr t tif
NAMED INSURED mggﬁg Bypgnmg;_ﬂ;o:rm?;m log on to statefarm com®, or use the State Farm
SPOSA, EDWARD MUTL For EMERGENCY ROAD SERVICE use the State Farm mobile app, log on to
VoL statefarm.com, or call 1-877-627-5757. EXAMINE POLICY EXCLUSIONS CAREFULLY.
COVERAGES A P10 D500 G500 R1US S THIS FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ANY PART OF YOUR INSURANCE POLICY.
YR MAKE VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER How to identify your coverage. See policy for full name and definition
2021 FORD 1FTEW1CB6MKD44417 .a Erodily tnjuDr;r:‘.iahiity H Emergency Road Service U  Uninsured Moter Vehicle
operty age LiabiltyP No-Fault U2 Uninsured Motor Vehicle
éﬁgﬁé RICARDC ARBESU INS AGCY INC C Medical Payments R1Car Rental and Travel Expensee  Nonstacked
(305)682-1611 NAIC 25178 ] D Comprehensive S Death, Dismemberment and UNOG Use of Nonowned Cars|
Qua coverage provided by the policy meets the minimum liability limits prescribed by law/ @\cunigiun Loss of Sight J
KEEP A GARD IN YOUR CAR.
THIS CARD IS INVALID IF THE POLICY FOR WHICH IT WAS ISSUED LAPSES OR IS TERMINATED.
KEEP YOUR CURRENT CARD UNTIL THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS CARD.
MANY STATES REQUIRE EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE ON DEMAND. ONE OF THESE CARDS SHOULD BE CARRIED IN THE VEHICLE AT ALL TIMES.
Emergency Road Service information is located on your insurance card.
IMPORTANT - IDENTIFICATION CARDS
STATE FARM
' N L MISREPRESENTATION OF INSURANCE IS A FIRST
Cérs " ey =, p1pga
StateFarm FLORIDA AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE StateFarm bl i e
& IDENTIFICATION CARD ,.% NOT VALID MORE THAN ONE YEAR FROM
@@ STATE FARM & EFFECTIVE DATE
POLICY NUMBER CO.NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE : § IF YOU HAVE AN ACCIDENT - NOTIFY THE POLICE IMMEDIATELY i
. Get names, addresses, and phone numbers of involved and witnesses.
588 1846-C25-59N S 09785 MAR 25 2023 Also get driver license mfrnbars of parnnrr%a[?:v?h:nn;n \;End ﬂIit:ansoa plate
PERSONAL INJURY | PROPERTY BODILY numbers/states of vehicles.
PROTECTION DAMAGE INJURY 2. Don't admit fault or disouss the accident with anyone but State Farm or police
3. Promptly notify your agent, log on to statefarm.com®, or use the State Farm
NAMED INSURED mobile app to file a clam.
SPOSA, EDWARD MUTL For EMERGENCY ROAD SERVICE use the State Farm mobile app, log on to
VOL statefarm.com, or call 1-877-627-5757. EXAMINE POLICY EXCLUSIONS GAREHJLLY
COVERAGES A P10 D500 G500 R1 U3 S THIS FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ANY PART OF YOUR INSURANCE POLIC!
YR MAKE VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER How to identify your coverage. See policy for full name and delmmon
\A Bodily Injury Liability H Emergency Road Service U  Uninsured Motor Vehicle
2021 FORD 1FTEW1CB6MKD44417 f- : .
B Property Damage LiabilityP No-Fault U3  Uninsured Motor Vehicle
AGENT RICARDC ARBESU INS AGCY INC IC Mediosl Payments R1Car Rental anc Trave! Expenses  Nonstacked
PHONE (305)682-1611 NAIC 25178 D Comprehensive S Death, Dismemberment and UNOC Use of Nonownec Cars
Q‘!s coverage provided by the policy meets the minimum ligbility imits prescribed by &aw/ QCDH!BIUH Loss of Sight Y,

KEEP A GARD IN YOUR CAR.
THIS GARD IS INVALID IF THE POLICY FOR WHICH IT WAS ISSUED LAPSES OR IS TERMINATED.

KEEP YOUR CURRENT CARD UNTIL THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS CARD.

MANY STATES REQUIRE EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE ON DEMAND. ONE OF THESE CARDS SHOULD BE CARRIED IN THE VEHICLE AT ALL TIMES.
1430505 (ciecflif) 01-07-2022 Emergency Road Service information is located on your insurance card. APR 04 2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F

' ®
ACORD
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Exhibit A - Original Agreement

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
12/12/2023

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

CONTACT " Thomas C. Cundy, Ill

TCC Associates, Inc. DHONE . 954-565-1117 Ao Noy. 954-565-1131
PO Box 11975 EMAL s, tom3@tccassociates.com
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33339 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Mount Vernon Fire Insurance Company
INSURED INsURER B : United States Liability Insurance Company
ProServe Concepts LLC INSURER C :
920 NE 18th Avenue INSURER D -
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL|SUBR POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WWD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE ¢ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
‘ CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) s 5,000
A Y | Y | CP2676553 12/08/2023 | 12/08/2024 | pERSONAL & ADV INJURY ¢ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
X poLicy i |:| Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ Included
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) $ Included
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED !
A | QumED Ly | SeHeD Y | Y | cP2676553 12/08/2023 | 12/08/2024 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
3 | HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
B EXCESS LIAB cLAIMS-MADE| Y Y CUP1575113 12/08/2023 | 12/08/2024 | AGGREGATE ¢ 1,000,000
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ‘ ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $
Each Claim Limit 100,000
A | Abuse & Molestation Liability SP2676553 12/08/2023 | 12/08/2024 | Aggregate Limit 300,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Tennis instruction program located at 920 NE 18th Avenue, Pompano Beach, FL 33060
Certificate holder is included as an additional insured per policy form CG2026 04/13 including Waiver of Subrogation per policy form CG2404 05/09.

Commercial Umbrella is follow form.

APPROVED

By Edgar P. Alba at 2:52 pm, Dec 12, 2023

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Pompano Beach
100 West Atlantic Boulevard
Pompano Beach, FL 33060

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

i

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




DocuSign Envelope ID: DA8B1E78-D524-4EB9-8945-6EC4DD3A434F Exhibit A - Original Agreement

JIMMY PATRONIS

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

** CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO BE EXEMPT FROM FLORIDA WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW * *
NON-CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY EXEMPTION

This certifies that the individual listed below has elected to be exempt from Florida Workers' Compensation law.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/21/2023 EXPIRATION DATE: 11/20/2025
PERSON: EDWARD V SPOSA EMAIL: MISPOSA@COMCAST.NET
FEIN: 202352543

BUSINESS NAME AND ADDRESS:
PROSERVE CONCEPTS, LLC

APPROVED

509 SW 10 STREET By Edgar P. Alba at 3:04 pm, Nov 27, 2023
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33315

This certificate of election to be exempt is NOT a license issued by the Department of Business and Professional
Regulation. To determine if the certificate holder is required to have a license to perform work or to verify the
license of the certificate holder, go to www.myfloridalicense.com.

IMPORTANT: Pursuant to subsection 440.05(13), F.S., an officer of a corporation who elects exemption from this chapter by filing a certificate of election under
this section may not recover benefits or compensation under this chapter. Pursuant to subsection 440.05(11), F.S., Certificates of election to be exempt issued
under subsection (3) apply only to the corporate officer named on the notice of election to be exempt. Pursuant to subsection 440.05(12), F.S., notices of
election to be exempt and certificates of election to be exempt shall be subject to revocation if, at any time after the filing of the notice or the issuance of the
certificate, the person named on the notice or certificate no longer meets the requirements of this section for issuance of a certificate. The department shall
revoke a certificate at any time for failure of the person named on the certificate to meet the requirements of this section.

DFS-F2-DWC-252 CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO BE EXEMPT E01827716 QUESTIONS? (850) 413-1609
RULE 691-6.012, F.A.C. REVISED 01/2023



	Proserve Concepts, LLC - 3rd Amendment ID #12649
	THIRD AMENDMENT

	Exhibit A - Original Agreement



